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REDESIGNATION OF SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS AS LANDFILLS DURING 
INTERIM STATUS 
 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
 
MAY 11 1988 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
SUBJECT:  Redesignation of Surface Impoundments as Landfills 
          During Interim Status 
 
FROM:     Bruce Weddle, Director 
          Permits and State Programs Division (WH-563) 
 
TO:       Robert Greaves, Chief 
          Waste Management Branch (3HW30) 
          Region III 
 
This memorandum is in response to your request of April 4, 
1988 for Headquarters policy on a proposal by Union Carbide to 
redesignate as a landfill a unit that is operating as an interim 
status surface impoundment. 
 
As we understand, the unit at the Sistersville facility in 
West Virginia has been operating as a surface impoundment since 
1978, and has a bottom liner system that does not comply with 
minimum technology requirements.  As such, under 3005(j)(1) of 
RCRA, the unit must either retrofit or stop receiving hazardous 
wastes by November 8, 1988.  Facilities that cease to receive 
hazardous wastes in order to comply with 3005(j) must comply 
with the applicable closure requirements of 40 CFR Part 264 or 
265.  Union Carbide, however, proposes to stabilize the liquids 
in the impoundment, allow the stabilized wastes to remain, 
redesignate the unit as an interim status landfill, and continue 
to receive hazardous wastes. 
 
40 CFR 270.72(c) allows for changes during interim status in 
the processes for the treatment, storage, or disposal of 
hazardous waste only under the following two circumstances: 
 
     (1)  It is necessary to prevent a threat to human health or 
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     the environment because of an emergency situation, or; 
 
     (2)  It is necessary to comply with Federal regulations or 
     State or local laws. 
 
We agree with the previous evaluation of the Union Carbide 
proposal (Humphries letter of February 5, 1988 to Robert Jelacic 
of the West Virginia DNR), that neither change in interim status 
criterion is satisfied.  As you point out, however, West 
Virginia's authorized regulations [West Virginia Administrative 
regulations, section 11.3.3.c] allow a change in a process 
during interim status if either of the two Federal criteria are 
met or if "proposed changes are demonstrated to result in safer 
or environmentally more acceptable processes."  Because West 
Virginia is an authorized state, Union Carbide could 
theoretically change the process in the affected unit if such a 
demonstration is made to the satisfaction of the authorized 
State agency. 
 
In order to comply with the requirement of section 11.3.3.c, 
Union Carbide would have to demonstrate that a hazardous waste 
landfill operating with a liner system that does not meet 
minimum technology requirements is safer or more environmentally 
acceptable than a closed or retrofitted surface impoundment.  We 
do not believe that such a demonstration is possible, and that 
the facility could not therefore meet the State requirements. 
 
If you should have any further questions, please call Dave  
Eberly of my staff on (FTS) 382-4691. 
 
cc:  Suzanne Rudzinski, PSPD 
     Matt Hale, PSPD 
     Frank McAlister, PSPD 
     Alex Wolfe, PSPD 
     Les Otte, WMD 
     Fred Chanania, OGC 
     Dave Eberly, PSPD 
     Mike Freiheiter, Region III 
 


